

APNIC Pty Ltd

ABN 42 081 528 010

Special Purpose Financial Report For the year ended 31 December 2025

Final

Contents

Directors' report	1
Auditor's independence declaration	3
Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	4
Statement of financial position	5
Statement of changes in equity	6
Statement of cash flows	7
Notes to the financial statements	8
Directors' declaration	22
Independent auditor's report	23

Final

Directors' report

Your directors submit their report on APNIC Pty Ltd (the "Company"), for the year ended 31 December 2025.

Directors

The names of the Company's directors in office during the financial year and until the date of this report are set out below. Directors were in office for this entire period.

Yoshinobu Matsuzaki
Vincent Bautista Atienza
Roopinder Singh Perhar
Kam Sze Yeung
Sheng-Hsiung Kenny Huang
Sumon Ahmed Sabir
Anlei Hu
Nathan Grant Harvey
Jia Rong Low

Dividends

The Company does not pay or declare dividends due to its non-profit status as determined by its constituent documents.

Principal activity

The principal activity during the year of the Company was to act as a Not-for-profit internet registry organisation for the Asia-Pacific region.

There was no significant change in the nature of the activity during the year.

Operating results for the year

The net profit after tax of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2025 was \$1,420,174 (2024: \$377,698). Included in the result is a \$750,205 gain on financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss (2024: \$1,124,260).

Significant changes in the state of affairs

APNIC Pty Ltd as the sole member of APNIC Foundation Limited, an entity registered and domiciled in Hong Kong, resolved to deregister the company on 31 December 2024 as it has ceased to carry on business or hold any investment for more than three months.

As at the date of this financial report, the de-registration of APNIC Foundation Limited (Hong Kong) has not yet been finalised. The Hong Kong Inland Revenue Department informed the Company Secretary of APNIC Foundation Limited (HK) on 19 November 2025 that their review has been completed and they have issued a notice of no objection to the deregistration.

As the notice has been received, the Company Secretary will proceed to the last step in the deregistration process which is to lodge the application for deregistration with the Companies Registry.

There were no other significant changes in the state of affairs of the Company during the year.

Significant events after the reporting period

There were no significant events occurring after the reporting period which may affect either the Company's operations or results of those operations or the Company's state of affairs.

Likely developments and expected results

Likely developments in the operations of the Company and the expected results of those operations in future financial years have not been included in this report as the inclusion of such information is likely to result in unreasonable prejudice to the Company.

Environmental regulation and performance

The Company is not subject to any particular or significant environmental regulation under laws of the Commonwealth or of a State or Territory.

Directors' report

Share options

No option to acquire shares in the Company has been granted to any person. No shares have been issued during the financial year or since the end thereof by virtue of the exercise of any options. There are no unissued shares under option at the date of this report.

Indemnification and insurance of directors and officer

During the financial year, APNIC Pty Ltd paid a premium of \$21,822 (2024: \$25,497) to insure the directors, officeholders (including Executive Council) and staff of the Company.

The liabilities insured are legal costs that may be incurred in defending civil or criminal proceedings that may be brought against the officers in their capacity as officers of entities in the Company, and any other payments arising from liabilities incurred by the officers in connection with such proceedings. This does not include such liabilities that arise from conduct involving a wilful breach of duty by the officers or the improper use by the officers of their position or of information to gain advantage for themselves or someone else or to cause detriment to the Company. It is not possible to apportion the premium between amounts relating to the insurance against legal costs and those relating to other liabilities.

Indemnification of auditors

To the extent permitted by law, the Company has agreed to indemnify its auditors, Ernst & Young (Australia), as part of the terms of its audit engagement agreement against claims by third parties arising from the audit (for an unspecified amount). No payment has been made to indemnify Ernst & Young (Australia) during or since the financial year.

Proceedings on behalf of the Company

No person has applied for leave of Court to bring proceedings on behalf of the Company or intervene in any proceedings to which the Company is a party for the purpose of taking responsibility on behalf of the Company for all or any part of those. The Company was not a party to any such proceedings during the year.

Auditor's independence declaration

The directors have received a declaration from the auditor of APNIC Pty Ltd. This has been included on page 3.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors.

Jia Rong Low

Director

11 February 2026

Yoshinobu Matsuzaki

Director

11 February 2026

Auditor's independence declaration

For the year ended 31 December 2025

{The Auditor's declaration will be provided by your Auditor.}

Final

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 December 2025

	Notes	2025 \$	2024 \$
Revenue from contracts with customers	3	29,055,984	27,723,935
Other income	4.a	5,009,032	5,839,791
Finance income	4.b	266,964	299,105
APNIC Foundation funded project expenses		(3,706,691)	(3,949,047)
Communication and meeting expenses		(1,113,513)	(1,221,874)
Contributions to ICANN		(263,155)	(243,581)
Depreciation expenses		(565,162)	(572,672)
Donations and sponsorships		(481,538)	(394,080)
Employee benefits expenses		(20,905,323)	(20,071,752)
Insurance expenses		(219,130)	(221,899)
Occupancy costs		(433,984)	(370,583)
Professional fees		(1,777,688)	(1,599,993)
Software application expenses		(2,238,854)	(2,207,088)
Travel expenses		(1,645,330)	(1,516,644)
Other expenses		(894,587)	(1,096,887)
Profit before income tax and fair value gain on financial assets		87,025	396,731
Gain on financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss		750,205	1,124,260
Profit before income tax		837,230	1,520,991
Income tax benefit/(expense)		582,944	(1,143,293)
Profit for the year		1,420,174	377,698
Other comprehensive income			
Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent years:			
Revaluation of land and building	13	-	1,924,011
Total comprehensive income for the year		1,420,174	2,301,709

The above statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2025

	Notes	2025 \$	2024 \$
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	7,350,665	6,152,472
Trade and other receivables	6	2,500,279	3,274,139
Prepayments		1,512,858	1,564,288
Financial assets	7	2,650,000	2,650,000
Total current assets		14,013,802	13,640,899
Non-current assets			
Financial assets	7	39,264,557	37,703,317
Property, plant and equipment	8	10,931,257	11,152,743
Total non-current assets		50,195,814	48,856,060
Total assets		64,209,616	62,496,959
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	10	2,304,159	2,273,056
Employee benefit liabilities	11	2,931,350	3,258,812
Contract liabilities	12	14,619,589	13,459,627
Total current liabilities		19,855,098	18,991,495
Non-current liabilities			
Employee benefit liabilities	11	510,909	499,085
Net deferred tax liabilities	9	1,741,485	2,324,429
Total non-current liabilities		2,252,394	2,823,514
Total liabilities		22,107,492	21,815,009
Net assets		42,102,124	40,681,950
Equity			
Issued capital	13	1	1
Reserve	13	3,569,075	3,569,075
Retained earnings		38,533,048	37,112,874
Total equity		42,102,124	40,681,950

The above statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Statement of changes in equity

For the year ended 31 December 2025

	Issued capital	Asset revaluation reserve	Retained earnings	Total equity
	\$	\$	\$	\$
At 1 January 2025	1	3,569,075	37,112,874	40,681,950
Profit for the year	-	-	1,420,174	1,420,174
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	1,420,174	1,420,174
At 31 December 2025	1	3,569,075	38,533,048	42,102,124
At 1 January 2024	1	1,645,064	36,735,176	38,380,241
Profit for the year	-	-	377,698	377,698
Other comprehensive income	-	1,924,011	-	1,924,011
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	1,924,011	377,698	2,301,709
At 31 December 2024	1	3,569,075	37,112,874	40,681,950

The above statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Statement of cash flows

For the year ended 31 December 2025

	Note	2025 \$	2024 \$
Operating activities			
Receipts from customers		35,120,429	31,687,997
Payments to suppliers and employees		(33,919,727)	(32,903,742)
Interest received		269,189	300,209
Net cash flows from/(used in) operating activities	5	1,469,891	(915,536)
Investing activities			
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		365	1,871
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(386,907)	(452,605)
Investment distribution income		925,879	1,245,035
Purchase of financial assets		(811,035)	(1,024,509)
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(271,698)	(230,208)
Financing activities		-	-
Net cash flows from financing activities		-	-
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		1,198,193	(1,145,744)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		6,152,472	7,298,216
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December	5	7,350,665	6,152,472

The above statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2025

1. Corporate information

The financial statements of APNIC Pty Ltd (the "Company") for the year ended 31 December 2025 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 11 February 2026.

APNIC Pty Ltd is a Not-for-profit (NFP) company limited by shares, incorporated and domiciled in Australia.

The registered office and principal place of business of the Company is 6 Cordelia Street, South Brisbane, Queensland, 4101.

Further information on the nature of the operations and principal activity of the Company are described in the directors' report.

2. Accounting policies

a. Basis of preparation

These are special purpose financial statements that have been prepared at the request of the Executive Council for the interest of the APNIC members and for the purpose of complying with the *Corporations Act 2001* requirements to prepare and distribute financial statements to the members and must not be used for any other purpose.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with *Corporations Act 2001* and with the recognition and measurement principles of all applicable Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board. It contains the disclosures that are mandatory under the following Accounting Standards:

AASB 101: *Presentation of Financial statements*

AASB 107: *Cash Flow Statements*

AASB 108: *Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors*

AASB 1054: *Australian Additional Disclosures*

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for land and building, and financial assets measured at fair value.

b. Changes in accounting policies, disclosure, standards and interpretations

New and amended standards and interpretations

The new and amended Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations that apply for the first time in 2025 do not materially impact the financial statements of the Company.

Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued but not yet effective

Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations have recently been issued or amended but are not yet effective and have not been adopted by the Company for the annual reporting year ended 31 December 2025. The Company intends to adopt the new or amended standards or interpretations, when they become effective.

AASB 1060 - *General Purpose Financial Statements - Simplified Disclosures for For-Profit and Not-for-profit Tier 2 Entities*

Not-for-profit entities will be required to follow the recognition and measurement requirement under Australian Accounting Standards, but may apply the simplified disclosure requirements in AASB 1060. AASB 1060 is the new simplified disclosures standard developed by the AASB based on IFRS for Small and Medium-sized Entities. The standard will be applicable when the AASB removes the ability for Not-for-profit entities to prepare special purpose financial statements.

c. Going concern

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes continuity of normal business activities and the realisation of assets and settlement of liabilities in the ordinary course of business. The financial statements show the Company has negative working capital of \$5,841,296 (2024: \$5,350,596). Whilst the Company is in a negative working capital position, there are non-current financial assets of \$39,264,557 (2024: \$37,703,317) which can be realised on a short-term basis should the Company require funds to meet their current obligations.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2025

2. Accounting policies (continued)

c. Going concern (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2025, there was net cash inflow from operating activities amounting to \$1,469,891 (2024: net cash outflow of \$915,536). As at this date, the Company had cash and cash equivalents amounting to \$7,350,665 (2024: \$6,152,472) and total net assets of \$42,102,124 (2024: \$40,681,950). With the strong cash and financial position, the directors believe it remains appropriate to prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis.

d. Current versus non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position based on current/non-current classification. An asset is current when it is:

- Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in the normal operating cycle;
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in the normal operating cycle;
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Deferred tax liabilities are classified as non-current liabilities.

e. Functional and presentation currency

i. Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency'). The financial statements are presented in Australian Dollars (\$), which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

ii. Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in profit or loss.

f. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position comprise cash at banks and on hand. Short-term deposits with maturity dates of more than three months are classified as other current financial assets.

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash, as defined above.

g. Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for services performed in the ordinary course of business. They are generally due for settlement between 30-60 days and therefore are all classified as current. Trade receivables are recognised initially at the amount of consideration that is unconditional unless they contain significant financing components, when they are recognised at fair value. The Company holds the trade receivables with the objective to collect the contractual cash flows and therefore measures them subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method, less loss allowance.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2025

2. Accounting policies (continued)

g. Trade and other receivables (continued)

Collectability of trade receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis. Debts which are known to be uncollectible are written off by reducing the carrying amount directly. An allowance account (future expected credit losses) is used when there is objective evidence that the Company will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the receivables. Significant financial difficulties of the debtor, probability that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganisation, and default or delinquency in payments are considered indicators that the trade receivable is impaired. The amount of the impairment allowance is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the original EIR. Cash flows relating to short-term receivables are not discounted if the effect of discounting is immaterial.

The amount of the impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss within other expenses. When a trade receivable for which an impairment allowance had been recognised becomes uncollectible in a subsequent period, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against other expenses in profit or loss.

h. Investments and other financial assets

i. Classification

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income (OCI) or through profit or loss), and
- those to be measured at amortised cost.

The classification depends on the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or OCI. It has been elected that changes in fair value be designated through profit and loss.

ii. Recognition and derecognition

Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade-date, the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

iii. Measurement

Debt instruments

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Company's business model for managing the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. There are three measurement categories into which the Company classifies its debt instruments:

- **Amortised cost:** Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the EIR method. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition is recognised directly in profit or loss and presented in other gains/(losses) together with foreign exchange gains and losses. Impairment losses are presented as separate line item in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.
- **Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI):** Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at FVOCI. Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest income and foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognised in profit or loss. When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and recognised in other gains/(losses). Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the EIR method. Foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in other gains/(losses) and impairment expenses are presented as separate line item in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2025

2. Accounting policies (continued)

h. Investments and other financial assets (continued)

iii. Measurement (continued)

- Fair value through profit or loss (FVPL): Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at FVPL. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at FVPL is recognised in profit or loss and presented net within other gains/(losses) in the period in which it arises.

Equity instruments

The Company subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value. Where the Company's management has elected to present fair value gains and losses on equity investments in OCI, there is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss following the derecognition of the investment.

Dividends from such investments continue to be recognised in profit or loss as other income when the Company's right to receive payments is established.

Changes in the fair value of financial assets at FVPL are recognised in other gains/(losses) in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as applicable. Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) on equity investments measured at FVOCI are not reported separately from other changes in fair value.

iv. Impairment

The Company assesses on a forward-looking basis, the expected credit losses associated with its debt instruments carried at amortised cost and FVOCI. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

For trade receivables, the Company applies the simplified approach permitted by AASB 9 *Financial Instruments*, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables.

Impairment losses on equity instruments that were recognised in profit or loss were not reversed through profit or loss in a subsequent year.

Subsequent measurement

The fair values of quoted investments are based on current bid prices. If the market for a financial asset is not active (and for unlisted securities), the Company establishes fair value by obtaining independent valuation statements or by using valuation techniques. These include the use of recent arm's length transactions, reference to other instruments that are substantially the same, discounted cash flow analysis, and option pricing models making maximum use of market inputs and relying as little as possible on entity specific inputs.

i. Contract liabilities

A contract liability is recognised if a payment is received from or invoice is issued to (whichever is earlier) a customer before the Company transfers the related goods or services. Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue when the Company performs under the contract (i.e., transfers control of the related goods or services to the customer).

j. Property, plant and equipment

Plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting year in which they are incurred.

Land and building at 6 Cordelia Street are measured at fair value less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses recognised after the date of revaluation. Valuations are performed with sufficient frequency to ensure that the carrying amount of a revalued asset does not differ materially from its fair value.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2025

2. Accounting policies (continued)

j. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

A revaluation surplus is recorded in OCI and credited to the asset revaluation reserve in equity. However, to the extent that it reverses a revaluation deficit of a class of assets previously recognised in profit or loss, the increase is recognised in profit and loss. A revaluation deficit is recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, except to the extent that it offsets an existing surplus on the same asset recognised in the asset revaluation reserve.

Additionally, accumulated depreciation as at the revaluation date is eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the asset and the net amount is restated to the revalued amount of the asset. Upon disposal, any revaluation surplus relating to the particular asset being sold is transferred to retained earnings.

Depreciation on assets acquired are calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their cost or revalued amounts, net of their residual values, over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Building	2.5-50%
Computer equipment	10-50%
Furniture and fittings	2.5-50%

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting year. Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are included in profit or loss.

k. Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU)'s fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded companies or other available fair value indicators.

The Company bases its impairment calculation on most recent budgets and forecast calculations, which are prepared separately for each of the Company's CGUs to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations generally cover a period of five years. A long-term growth rate is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year.

Impairment losses are recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as an expense.

An assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication that previously recognised impairment losses no longer exist or have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2025

2. Accounting policies (continued)

1. Employee benefit liabilities

Short-term obligations

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, bonus, time-in-lieu, long service, and annual leave expected to be settled within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service are recognised in respect of employee's services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. The liability for annual leave is recognised in the provision for employee benefits. All other short-term employee benefit obligations are presented as payables.

Other long-term employee benefit obligations

The Company also has liabilities for long service leave that are not expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the year in which the employees render the related service. These obligations are therefore measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting year using the projected unit credit method.

Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and years of service.

Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the end of the reporting year of high quality corporate bonds with terms and currencies that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows. Remeasurements as a result of experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in profit or loss.

The obligations are presented as current liabilities in the statement of financial position if the entity does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least twelve months after the reporting date, regardless of when the actual settlement is expected to occur.

m. Issued capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

n. Revenue from contracts with customers

The Company has applied revenue recognition methodologies provided both under AASB 1058 *Income of Not-for-profit entities* as well as AASB 15 for the purpose of recognising revenue.

Revenue recognition under AASB 15

Under AASB 15, the Company recognises revenue when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The Company has generally concluded that it is the principal in its revenue arrangements because it typically controls the goods or services before transferring them to the customer.

Revenue recognition and application of AASB 1058

AASB 1058 provides that an entity receiving certain 'volunteer services' or entering to 'certain transactions' and where the consideration to acquire an asset is significantly less than the fair value of the asset. In the latter case, the entity will recognise and measure the asset at fair value in accordance with the applicable Australian Accounting Standard (e.g. AASB 116 *Property, Plant and Equipment*).

AASB 1058 does not apply when a transaction completely falls under the scope of AASB 15 as a contract with a customer. This is when the transaction has all the following characteristics:

- The transaction is enforceable and has sufficiently specific obligations;
- The goods or services are not retained by the entity for its own use; and
- The transaction is neither a donation transaction nor a volunteer service.

Accordingly, AASB 1058 applies to entity's transactions that are not ordinarily contracts at fair value with customers. The timing of income recognition depends on whether such a transaction gives rise to a liability or other performance obligation (a promise to transfer a good or service), or a contribution by owners, related to an asset (such as cash or another asset) received by an entity.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2025

2. Accounting policies (continued)

n. Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)

The Company has confirmed that there are no transactions significantly below the fair value, therefore AASB 1058 has no application on the entity, and therefore revenue is recognised for the major business activities using the methods outlined under AASB 15 as provided below:

i. Member and non-member fees

Member and non-member fees are recognised over time where the performance obligation is satisfied over the period of membership. Member and non-member fees received in advance of the service being provided are classified as unearned income. Transfer fees, reactivation fees and application fees are recognised at a point in time where the performance obligation is satisfied when the service is performed.

Under AASB 1058, if the above fees include a donation element, the same is treated as 'donation' transactions and the value of the same is required to be recognised in the financial statements. A donation component, and thereby a donation transaction, exists if:

- The consideration to acquire an asset is significantly less than its fair value; and
- The intent is to primarily to enable the NFP entity to further its objectives

At present, there are no significant 'donation' components included within member and non-member fees. Therefore, there are no donation transactions to be recognised in the financial statements.

ii. Grants

Grants relating to costs are deferred and recognised in profit or loss over the period necessary to match them with the costs that they are intended to compensate.

Grants are recognised at their fair value where there is a reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and the Company will comply with all attached conditions.

o. Taxes

The income tax expense or revenue for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period in the country where the Company operates and generates taxable income.

Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income tax is also not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects either accounting nor taxable profit or loss.

Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled. Deferred tax assets are recognised only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

The Company has self-assessed that the "principle of mutuality" applies to its affairs and has calculated its income tax using this principle for the year ended 31 December 2025.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2025

2. Accounting policies (continued)

p. Goods and services tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of associated GST, unless the GST incurred is not recoverable from the taxation authority. In this case it is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense.

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included with other receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to the taxation authority, are presented as operating cash flows.

The Company is registered for Australian GST, Singapore GST, and Cambodia VAT.

q. Comparatives

Where necessary, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform with changes in presentation in the current period but resulting in no impact to the overall profit for the year.

r. Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The directors evaluate estimates and judgements incorporated into the financial report based on historical knowledge and best available current information. Estimates assume a reasonable expectation of future events and are based on current trends and economic data, obtained both externally and within the Company.

Revaluation of land and building

The Company measures the land and building at 6 Cordelia Street at revalued amounts, with changes in fair value being recognised in OCI. The land and building were valued by reference to transactions involving properties of a similar nature, location and condition. The Company engaged an independent valuation specialist to assess fair values in December 2024 for the land and building.

APNIC Pty Ltd intends to revalue its property with sufficient frequency to ensure that the carrying amount does not differ materially from that which would be determined using fair value. APNIC Pty Ltd intends to revalue its property at the sooner of 3 years from valuation date or any material changes in market value of the property.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2025

3. Revenue from contracts with customers

Disaggregated revenue information

Set out below is the disaggregation of the Company's revenue from contracts with customers:

	2025	2024
	\$	\$
Type of service		
Membership fees	28,186,268	26,830,097
Non-membership fees	341,832	350,048
Sign-up fees	258,750	243,000
Transfer fees	232,234	276,590
Member reactivation fees	34,500	23,000
Non-member reactivation fee	2,400	1,200
Total revenue from contracts with customers	29,055,984	27,723,935

Timing of revenue recognition

Services transferred over time	28,528,100	27,180,145
Services transferred at a point in time	527,884	543,790
Total revenue from contracts with customers	29,055,984	27,723,935

4. Other income

a. Other income

	2025	2024
	\$	\$
Investment distribution income	925,879	1,245,035
Sundry income	414,713	573,667
Foundation receipts	3,706,691	3,969,214
Net foreign exchange (loss)/gain	(38,251)	51,875
	5,009,032	5,839,791

b. Finance income

	2025	2024
	\$	\$
Interest income	266,964	299,105

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2025

5. Cash and cash equivalents

	2025 \$	2024 \$
Petty cash	1,000	1,000
Cash at bank	7,349,665	6,151,472
	<u>7,350,665</u>	<u>6,152,472</u>
	2025 \$	2024 \$
Cash flow reconciliation		
Reconciliation of net profit after tax to net cash flows from operations		
Profit for the year	1,420,174	377,698
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation expense	565,162	572,672
Investment distribution income	(925,879)	(1,245,035)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	42,866	3,738
Gain on financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss	(750,205)	(1,124,260)
(Reversal of)/expected credit losses	(49,695)	28,921
Net foreign exchange loss/(gain)	38,251	(51,875)
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables	785,304	(774,270)
Decrease/(increase) in prepayments	51,430	(55,877)
(Decrease)/increase in net deferred tax liabilities	(582,944)	1,143,293
Increase in trade and other payables	31,103	118,342
Decrease in employee benefit liabilities	(315,638)	(105,438)
Increase in contract liabilities	1,159,962	196,555
Net cash flows from/(used in) operating activities	<u>1,469,891</u>	<u>(915,536)</u>

6. Trade and other receivables

	2025 \$	2024 \$
Trade receivables	2,026,199	2,733,788
Allowance for expected credit losses	(97,969)	(147,664)
	<u>1,928,230</u>	<u>2,586,124</u>
Interest receivable	9,151	11,376
Other receivables	562,898	676,639
	<u>2,500,279</u>	<u>3,274,139</u>

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2025

7. Financial assets

	2025 \$	2024 \$
Current		
Short-term deposits	2,650,000	2,650,000
Non-current		
Units in managed investment funds – at fair value	39,264,557	37,703,317

8. Property, plant and equipment

	2025 \$	2024 \$
Land		
At fair value	9,071,250	9,071,250
Net carrying amount	9,071,250	9,071,250
Building		
At fair value	928,750	928,750
Accumulated depreciation	(35,047)	-
Net carrying amount	893,703	928,750
Computer equipment		
At cost	3,606,672	4,127,436
Accumulated depreciation	(2,804,746)	(3,172,758)
Net carrying amount	801,926	954,678
Furniture and fittings		
At cost	470,197	471,860
Accumulated depreciation	(305,819)	(273,795)
Net carrying amount	164,378	198,065
Total property, plant and equipment		
At cost	4,076,869	4,599,296
Accumulated depreciation	(3,110,565)	(3,446,553)
	966,304	1,152,743
At fair value	10,000,000	10,000,000
Accumulated depreciation	(35,047)	-
	9,964,953	10,000,000
Net carrying amount	10,931,257	11,152,743

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2025

9. Net deferred tax liabilities

	2025	2024
	\$	\$
Total deferred tax assets	736,284	514,759
Total deferred tax liabilities	(2,477,769)	(2,839,188)
Net deferred tax liabilities	(1,741,485)	(2,324,429)

10. Trade and other payables

	2025	2024
	\$	\$
Trade payables	558,811	465,483
Accrued expenses	1,593,823	1,603,894
GST/VAT payable	151,525	203,679
	2,304,159	2,273,056

11. Employee benefit liabilities

	2025	2024
	\$	\$
Current		
Annual leave	1,392,769	1,555,494
Long service leave	1,456,369	1,647,984
Superannuation liability	-	3,002
Time in lieu leave	80,787	50,509
Other employee benefit liabilities	1,425	1,823
	2,931,350	3,258,812
Non-current		
Long service leave	510,909	499,085

12. Contract liabilities

	2025	2024
	\$	\$
Unearned member and non-member fees	14,536,328	13,384,489
Unearned sponsorship income	30,953	23,432
Unearned research service income	52,308	51,706
	14,619,589	13,459,627

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2025

13. Issued capital and reserve

Issued capital

1 fully paid ordinary share (2024: 1)

There was no movement in issued capital during the year (2024: nil).

Reserve

Asset revaluation reserve

At 1 January 2024

Revaluation of land and building

At 31 December 2024

At 31 December 2025

Nature and purpose of reserve

Asset revaluation reserve

The asset revaluation reserve records fair value movements on property held under the revaluation model.

14. Commitments and contingencies

Commitments

The Company had no capital commitments at 31 December 2025 (2024: \$nil).

Contingencies

The Company had no contingent assets or contingent liabilities at 31 December 2025 (2024: \$nil).

15. Auditor's remuneration

The auditor of APNIC Pty Ltd is Ernst & Young (Australia).

Amounts received or due and receivable by Ernst & Young (Australia) for:

An audit of the financial report of the entity

Other services

2025	2024
\$	\$
1	1

2025	2024
\$	\$
3,569,075	3,569,075

Asset revaluation reserve
\$
1,645,064
1,924,011
3,569,075
3,569,075

2025	2024
\$	\$
56,650	60,700
7,000	6,800
63,650	67,500

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2025

16. Events after the reporting period

There were no significant events occurring after the reporting period which may affect either the Company's operations or results of those operations or the Company's state of affairs.

Final

Directors' declaration

In accordance with a resolution of the directors of APNIC Pty Ltd (the "Company"), we state that:

In the opinion of the directors:

- a. the Company is not a reporting entity as defined in the Australian Accounting Standards;
- b. the financial statements and notes of the Company are in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:
 - i. giving a true and fair view of the Company's financial position as at 31 December 2025 and its performance for the year ended on that date; and
 - ii. complying with Australian Accounting Standards to the extent described in Note 2.a to the financial statements and complying with the *Corporations Regulations 2001*;
- c. there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors.

Jia Rong Low
Director
11 February 2026

Yoshinobu Matsuzaki
Director
11 February 2026

Final

Independent auditor's report

{The Auditor's report will be provided by your Auditor.}

Final